Plaintiff in recognition of his efforts and work in prosecuting the Action on behalf of Class 

JOINT STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT AND RELEASE OF CLASS AND PAGA ACTION 

Members and negotiating the Settlement. Defendant agrees not to dispute that the Class 

Representative will be paid, subject to Court approval, up to Seven Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($7,500.00) from the Maximum Settlement Amount for his services on 

behalf of the class, subject to the Court granting Final Approval of this Settlement Agreement. 

Should the Court reduce the Class Representative Enhancement Payment, any such reduction shall

[...]

“Labor and Workforce Development Agency Payment” means the amount that 

the Parties have agreed that Defendants will pay in connection with Plaintiff’s Labor Code Private 

Attorneys General Act of 2004 (Cal. Lab. Code §§ 2698, et seq. (“PAGA”)) cause of action. The 

Parties have agreed that Fifteen Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($15,000.00) of the Maximum 

Settlement Amount will be allocated to the resolution of the Aggrieved Employees’ claims arising 

under PAGA (“PAGA Settlement Amount”). Pursuant to PAGA, Seventy-Five Percent (75%), or 

Eleven Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents ($11,250.00), of the PAGA 

Settlement Amount will be paid to the California Labor and Workforce Development Agency 

(“LWDA”), and Twenty-Five Percent (25%), or Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars 

and Zero Cents ($3,750.00), of the PAGA Settlement Amount will be paid to the Class Members, 

as allegedly Aggrieved Employees, as part of the Net Settlement Amount. 

28. “Maximum Settlement Amount” means the maximum settlement amount of Two 

Hundred and Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($265,000.00) to be paid by Defendant 

in full satisfaction of all claims arising from the Action. The Maximum Settlement Amount shall 

include all Individual Class Payments to Participating Class Members, Individual PAGA 

Payments, the Class Representative Enhancement Payment, Settlement Administration Costs to

[...]

in prosecuting the Action on behalf of Class Members and the Aggrieved Employees and in 

negotiating the Settlement, Defendant agrees not to oppose or impede any application or motion 

for a Class Representative Enhancement Payment of up to a total of Seven Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($7,500.00) to the Class Representative, subject to the Court’s approval. 

The Class Representative Enhancement Payment, which will be paid from the Maximum 

Settlement Amount, is in addition to the payment to which she is entitled as Settlement Class 

Member or is entitled to as part of Plaintiff’s Individual Class Payment.

[...]

and distributing the Maximum Settlement Amount and Class Counsel’s Fees and Costs, and 

providing necessary reports and declarations.  

55. Labor and Workforce Development Agency Payment. Subject to Court approval, 

the Parties agree that the amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($15,000.00) of the 

Maximum Settlement Amount will be allocated to the resolution of the Aggrieved Employees’ 

claims arising under PAGA (“PAGA Settlement Amount”). Pursuant to PAGA, Seventy-Five 

Percent (75%), or Eleven Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents ($11,250.00), of 

the PAGA Settlement Amount will be paid to the California Labor and Workforce Development 

Agency (“LWDA”), and Twenty-Five Percent (25%), or Three Thousand Seven-Hundred Fifty 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($3,750.00), will be distributed to allegedly Aggrieved Employees. Class 

Counsel shall be responsible for giving any required notice of this Settlement to the LWDA.  

56. Settlement Administration Cost Decreases. Any portion of the estimated or 

designated Settlement Administration Costs which are not required to fulfill the total Settlement